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RRMERETESIER
(Decimal Classification of Tokyo Union Theological Seminary)

000 F X SH—f (Christian Religion General Work)

010
020

030
040
050
S-050
060
070
080
090

091
092

26

#&5® (Infroduction)

BEA - KIEEAERL (Text of Meiji, Taisyo)
EZE (Bible)

AfRE (Commentary)

BARFER (Text of Church)

F U RHEE (Christian Thought)
HERER] (Text of Theology)

% - =& (Church, Practice)

BXEH (Hymn)

HERHE - BEZR (Church Education, Church School)
B2(HEFZ=0) (Science)

#185= (Prayer Book)

FESE (History)

f¥el - GRIEEHE (Dictionary, Encyclopedia)
TEHITIATY) - MESS (Periodical, Magazines)
¥R - B3Rk FIEDH) (Journal)

ifZRE (Studies)

TwtA - 3#E (Essay, Lecture)

2% - &FZF (Collected Works, Series)
¥ (Science of Religion, General Work)
{=5C (Biography)

RHHFZF (Philosophy of Religion)

REUDIEZE (Psychology of Religion)
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100 E2E—#% (Bible General Work)

101
102

103
104
105
106

107
108
109
110

LV L N o AW N

p—

LV P N oL N W N

oot x W

#&5® (Infroduction)

EOZEFIER (Version, Text, Canon)

IHf9E2E (Old Testament)

fESEE  (Historical Book of the Old Testament)
HEE (Book of Wisdom)

JEESZ (Prophetical Book of the Old Testament)
¥HIEEE (New Testament)

BEE - BT (Gospel, Acts of the Apostles)
BEESRS (Epistle of the Apostles)

ZURER (Apocalypse)

EEDFEE (History of the Bible)

£ - 1> J—4 X (Dictionary, Concordance)
ERRTITY) - M5 (Periodical, Magazine)

IAZRE - IR (Studies, Hermeneutics)
EERFTM (Exegesis, Commentaries)
IHf9E2E (Old Testament)

fESPE (Historical Book of the Old Testament)
FEE (Book of Wisdom)

¥E=ZE (Prophetical Book of the Old Testament)
¥HEEE (New Testament)

BEZE - BT (Gospel, Acts of the Apostles)
[EFE/ (Epistle of the Apostles)

iR (Apocalypse)

Tyt - i8E (Essay, Lecture)

2% - Z (Collected Works, Series)

RECE (Special Topic)

IBFIEEERIFR (Old Testament)

#&:® (Introduction)

B (Text)

#5E - FESE (Geography, History)

f1E - 0> 31—4 X (Dictionary, Concordance)
EHBTIITY) - Mzt (Periodical, Magazine)

W3RE - fRIRZ (Studies, Hermeneutics)
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111
112
113
114

1156
120

121
122
123
124

.62
.63
.64
.65
.66
.67
4

8

a1-6
.62
.64
.65
.66
.67

IBf9EEE = (Old Testament Theology)

EJIVEE - TLAEXE (Grammar of Semitic Language, Hebrew)
it - BBEELF - I (Geography, Archaeology)
INPIT - TITRDEESE (History of Asia, Egypt) - 1L hE
EJIVEK - TLREDRH (Hebrew and Semitic Religion)
ETJIVRIRSE (History of Hebrew)

TwvtA - #&E (Essay, Lecture)

2 - BE (Collected Works, Series)

fESEE  (Historical Book of the Old Testament)

FEE (Book of Wisdom)

¥E=SZE (Prophetical Book of the Old Testament)

SER - {BER (Apocrypha and Pseudepigrapha of the O.T.)

SHER - (BERDEMRE (Commentaries of Apocrypha &
Pseudepigrapha of the O.T.)

IBFTHIREES - SEX#R (Intertestaments, Rabbinic Judaism)
FHEEERIR (New Testament)

HEEAXD

s - BBEME (New Testament Theology)

A TG - A TADHEZ (Life and Teaching of Jesus)
JXO0OE - /)N O0#ZE (Life and Theology of St. Paul)
F/\RXE (Johannine Writing)

¥IHEEE - 3BF - UL (Grammar of the New Testament Language)

TwtA - 3#E (Essay, Lecture)

2% - &FZF (Collected Works, Series)

BEZE - BT (Gospel, Acts of the Apostles)
EFEER (Epistle of the Apostles)

2R (Apocalypse)

B (Apocrypha)

312
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200 FURBMKE—M (General History of Christian Church)

208
210

220
230

240
250
255
260
270
280
290
291
292

293

26

26

28

HAAFUX NEZEE (Works of Japanese Christian)
DB =E (Early Church)

Nag Hammadi

<% (Medieval Church)

THIERSE (Reformation Time)

RHIEEDIGED (Biography of Reformer)

LI (Modemn Church)

HEDRBFHRE (Religious Order of Church)

2RI (Church Council)

BE - 5 (Persecution, Martyrdom)

Rif - 25 (Heresy)

¥k - B4 (Denomination, Associations)

ZE#H =S (Church History of Nation)

FUHVER (Japan: Kirishitan)

BRI EAFU X RIS (Church in Japan after Meiji)
BRI EAF U X hEDEECAE (Japanese Biography)
EHNEHKRAHEE (History of Japanese Church in Foreign Countries)
HAFU X bSRER (Text of Church in Japan)
HARDEZEH=SE (History of Japanese each Church)
K= - 5 - FRFODELER (Councils)
HAEERHERO IO CEEEER

HELHNDED hER



512

RRMERETESIER
(Decimal Classification of Tokyo Union Theological Seminary)

300 s - FUXMKBIESE (History of Dogma)

310
320
330
340
350
360

PIR%IESE - FUX hHBAEE

chit 3RS - U X bR

TRACLERFRBIESE - + U R MEBRE

AL HIESE - U X hBESE

B5E - 58X - ATF XL (Creeds, Confessions, Catechism)
FUR RN (BNEE)
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400 #BEB#HZE—M (Systematic Theology)

408

410

411
412

413
414
415

416

417
418
419
420

430
431
432

8

(S I O VI N

N o s w N

WMPEFRYE (Collected Papers of Theologian)
Theologische Existenz Heute
Theologische Studien
IR - #HFE - HF (Doctrinal Theology)
HFEIREWNE (Festschrift of Theologian)
E - BhSEH - =NMI—1& 5 (God, Creator, Trinity)
MR - BR - AliGH - B - Fl

(God and World, Revelation, Creation)
ABESE (Man and Sin) - ARIER - BOER
FU XX M@ (Christology) - BESEsm - Mf#R
FROFUX b - 25 - Bmsm - 28 - mEm

(Exalted Christ, Holy Ghost, Church and Function,
Theory of Church Sacrament)

EE4SE (Faith and Life)

Feoasm (Justification)

E0{t5® (Sanctification, Spirituality)

FiEH ( Predestinarianism, Predestination)

#T#5sm (Prayer)

FUX NEDERE (Christian Life)

F R MHORESEIERR (Christian Interpretation of History)
f&K5® (Eschatology)

FUR MDIEELEE (Death and Resurrection of Chris’r)

F U KGR (Christian Ethics) - AR EER - N
F U MG E (Collected Papers of Christian Ethics)
MIEFE (Mysticism)

EHER - FAElEm (Apologetics, Polemics)

BAA®ZE (Natural Theology)

B - |5 - BEREME (Deism, Atheism, Free Thought)
B (Theism)

SNARER - 2 - ®EE (Pantheism, Polytheism, Theosophy)
—### (Monotheism)

A& (Creation)

B - 5% (Providence, Theodicy)

5s - BEES - BB& (God, Evil, Degeneration)
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8 tL¥FE - #18 (Worship, Prayer)
.9 K& - AFEERE (Future Life, Immortality)
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500 ZEE#®F (Practical Theology)

510

515
520

525

530
540
550

560

570

572
573

575
576
578
580
590

N
.6
8

.1-8

26

EEMF U X MAFT (Introduction)
eRE
HAEBEHEBR/I\V T LY ~ - S¥IR%RR - GUBSIEER
£ (Devotional) SN
B (Text)
WRIDIBES - WAt (Pastoral Counseling, Pastoral Theology) #ETER
EERZF (Hymnology) - FUX MEER - HARTX
HEERER (Text)
#EZEI] (Hymn)
F R RN - HRZE - BEK (Fine Art of Christianity,
Christian Iconography, Architecture of Church)
SREF - HMABAE (Homiletics, Meditation)
SH#EE (Sermons, Addresses)
BARWA (Ecclesiastical Policy)
HEHFRHE (Constitution of Church)
2R - RHHB (Church School, Religious Education)
HEEX s
BRI (Mission, Missiology)
KHEHENME (Biography of Missionary in Japan)
HRH2ESH) (Ecumenical Movement)
F U MERERRE (Christianity and Practical Problem)
FUR SBFZ
FUX RBEUE (Welfare) - (1=
ZMHZE (Feminist Theology)
BEmEEEBRGE (Occupational Evangelism, Rural Evangelism)
74l - BEE T (Sacraments)
ZEH - fLEFERILE - HREE (Sabbath, Liturgics, Worship)
O DAETE
FEE - BFHES (Prayer Books, Breviary, Lectionary) - #LEFEN - % E



9,12

RRMERETESIER
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600 FUXBMKLANRE (Non-Christian Religion)

610
620
630

631
632
633

634
635
636
637
640
650
651
653
660
661
670

N

26

oot x oW

AFT - #5% (Introduction)

[RIATRE - EBEREE (Primitive Religion, Comparative Religion)
FU¥v - O-X - b=FT=ZX/L (Greek, Roman, Totemism)
13 - 1>~ RDFRZ (Buddhism, Indian Religion)
{L\BEDIBEE (Biography of Buddha)

IL3Z38 (Buddhist Dogma)

{88 ( Buddhist Scripture)

{h#5E (History of Buddhism)

HA (Japan)

HARMNLEZEEE (Works of Japanese Buddhist)
FHEE (Korea)

<38 (China)

AL (Tibet)

ENE (India)

FEEEEE (Western Countries)

£ (Devotional)

HT - {ZE (Temple, Priesthood)

L3 - FERE (Various Buddhism)

IhFRE - & (Mission of Buddhism)

454 (Judaism)

& (Shinto-ism)

HADFERZ (New Religion in Japan)
HADRH (Japanese Religion)

RE—MR (Religion in General)

HATRZ S (History of Japanese Religion)

A AT LE (Islam)
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700 #ZE (Science)
710 #=% (Philosophy)
1-8  HiEEAXD
31 HAMEEE (History of Japanese Thought) - EX

711 FEmLEZ (Metaphysics)
712 SREGER (Epistemology)
713 #WIEZF (Logic)
714 fmIE=E (Ethics)
715 IR (Psychology)
716 BFHSE (Oriental Philosophy)
718 HZME (Miscellaneous of Thought)
720 FESE (Historical Science)
721 BHASE (Japan)
N mft
2 Fhft
3 TR
8 =p=
722 FIFE (Asia)
723 I—0Ow /(s (Europe)
724 7 IUAE (Africa)
725 FAXAE (America)
726 {GEc—Hf% (Biography)
727 #hsE - #HIE (Topography, Geography, Travels)
4 1 (Atlas, Map)
730 #HE=E2 (Social Science)
731 AR - BUA (Law, Politics)
732 #FF (Economics)
733 #E (Education)
1 AF3
3 frESE
b ZEm
7 Tt
8 2R - KEESE (History of School)
9 [BEREE
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734
735

736

737
738
739
740

741
742
743
744
746
747
748
749

750
751
752
753
754
760

N ow b

HERZ (HRBIE - A=) (Sociology) - W - XIEAREZF
HEERE (Labor Problem)

FEITTE (Labor Administration)

HEMES (Trade Unions, Organized Labor)
BRI (Agriculture Problem)

BEERER - &= (Agriculture Policy)
EAIEIRE - 45 (Problem and Life of Farm)
EERRE (Farmers Movement)

EHhREIE (Agricultural Land Problem)

KM - @mZ&E (Customs)

HfEt

FEZE—A% (Productive Art)

BAEIZ (Natural Science)

RS

= (Mathematics)

YIRZ (Physics)

1E% (Chemistry)

KXZF (Astronomy)

£Y)= (Biology)

EY= (Botany)

EYF (Zoology)

=% (Medical Science)

HBHES (Psychological Medicine)

=T (Art)

A7 (Fine Art)

ZZ (Music)

JEB (Theater)

FEZE (Architecture)

1B - AT 47

11,712
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800

810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
820
**1-7
830
840
850
860
870
880
890

EZ (Language)

N ow b

ZFAPFIE (Introduction)
WETHRERT  UEE8EF

SR BSEROM) - BFF

Z DAt

HAEE (Japanese)

X% - HE - EF (Letter, Pronunciation)
FBR - sB%E (Derivation, Vocabulary)
Xo& (Grammar)

RIRL - 1EX (Interpretation, Composition)
hEE - AS - 838 (Archaic Word, Provincialism)
=54 (Conversation)

ME (Miscellaneous)

HREEE (Chinese) *g::E - EXIFEE
BAGECETD, LIFEU

ZEE (English)

N WEE (German)

5 A5E (French)

S5 VEE (Latin)

FU (Greek)

T/l - J\LEE (Semitic Language)

Z DAt
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900 X% (lLiterature)

901
902
903
904
905
906
210
**1-6
920
930
940
950
960
969
970
980
981
982
983
990

.1-8

HEEAXD

55 (Poem)

B (Drama)

I\ - ¥PEE (Fiction)

EBEX (Letter)

&R (Satire)

HEC - #of7 - 55 - XX (Journal, Account of Critic)
HAXZ (Japanese Literature)

XEH BT D

FEXZNUT7 I TN E (Chinese and other Oriental)
TANEF (English and American Literature)
RAWXZ (German Literature)

TSV ANE (French Literature)

O3 77X (Russian Literature)

ZDMEEENZ (Literature of other Minor Languages)
BRIEH (Encyclopedia)

—MkE:E (General Bibliography)

E:EF (Bibliography)

S#EHIR (Catalogues)

KZEEERIfR (Library, Library Science)

MEE (Miscellaneous)

1312



